fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Fund has no financial
instrument linked to variable interest rates. The risk that the Fund will realise a loss as a result
of a change in the fair value of financial assets or liabilities is thus immaterial.

Interest rate profile

At the end of the reporting period the interest rate profile of the Fund's interest bearing
financial instruments as reported to the Management of the Fund are as follows:

In thousands of Naira Notes 31-Dec-16

Financial instruments

Cash and cash equivalents

4

1,881,904

Investment securities

5

4,062,301

5,944,205

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Fund does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss or available for sale. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of
the reporting period would not affect profit or loss or equity.

The table below shows the impact on the Fund's surplus/deficit for the period ended if
interest rates on financial instruments had increased or decreased by 100 basis points, with
all other variables held constant.

In thousands of Naira 31-Dec-16

Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points (+1%) 59,442
Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis point (-1%) (59,442)

F I N A N C I A L R E P O R T F O R L S E T F J A N U A R Y 2 0 1 6 T O 3 1 D E C E M B E R 2 0 1 6 53

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the period ended December 31, 2016

23. Financial assets and liabilities - Accounting classification, measurement basis

The table below shows the classification between line items in the statement of financial
position and categories of financial instruments

Carrying amount

 Loans and   Other financial

In thousands of Naira

Note

receivables
  Available

-for-sale

liabilities

Total

(a) 31 December 2016

Cash and cash equivalents

4

1,881,904

-

-

1,881,904

Investment securities

5

4,062,301

-

4,062,301

1,881,904

4,062,301

-

5,944,205